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Australia  
Australie   
 
 

Mrs Amanda Ianna 
Registrar 
Email: Amanda.Ianna@justice.nsw.gov.au 
 
 

NSW Registry of Births Deaths & 
Marriages 
NSW Department of Justice 
35 Regent Street Chippendale NSW 
2008 
Sydney NSW 2001, Australia 
Phone: (+62) 02 9035 6503 

Mr James Eynstone-Hinkins 
Director  
Health and Vital Statistics  
Email: james.eynstone-hinkins@abs.gov.au 
 
Ms Lauren Moran 
Assistant Director 
Email: lauren.moran@abs.gov.au  

Australian Bureau of Statistics 
Mortality Data Centre, Health and 
Vital StatisticTONGAs Section,  
Locked Bag 10 
Belconnen ACT 2616 
Australia 
Phone: (+61) 0732226246  

Mr Robert Bradshaw 
Director, Policy Coordination 
Email: Robert.Bradshaw@nt.gov.au  
  
 

Department of the Attorney-
General and Justice 
Level 8, 68 the Esplanade     
Old Admiralty Towers  
GPO Box 1722, Darwin NT 0801 
 Phone: (+61) 0889357403 
 

Ms Wendy Endenburg 
Senior Deputy Registrar-General 
Email: wendy.endenburg@nt.gov.au 

Registrar-General's Office 
Department of the Attorney-General 
and Justice 
Northern Territory Government, 
Australia 
Phone: (+61) 0889995318 

Commonwealth of 
Northern Mariana 
Islands  
Iles Mariannes du Nord 

Mr Subroto Banerji 
Special Assistant for Strategic Initiatives and 
Innovations 
Email:   Subroto.banerji@dph.gov.mp 

Commonwealth Healthcare 
Corporation 
Saipan, CNMI 
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Cook Islands 
Îles Cook 

Mr Tamatoa Jonassen 
Secretary 
Email: tamatoa.Jonassen@cookislands.gov.ck   

Ministry of Justice 
Rarotonga, Cook Islands 
Phone: (+682) 29410 

Federated States of 
Micronesia 
États fédérés de 
Micronésie 

Mrs. Mitzue S. Paulis 
Court Administrator 
Email:  Mitzue78@gmail.com 
 

Pohnpei Supreme Court 
Po Box 1449, Pohnpei, FSM 
Phone: (+691) 3202512 

Fiji 
Fidji 
 

Ms. Kamni Naidu 
A/Administrator General 
Email: knaidu002@govnet.gov.fj 

Ministry of Justice 
Level 3, Suvavou House 
Victoria Parade 
Suva, Fiji 
Phone: (+679) 330 86 00 

Mr Shivendra Deo 
Director Digital Transformation  
Email:    shivendra.deo@govnet.gov.fj 

Ministry of Communications 
Level 3, Suvavou House, 
Victoria Parade 
Suva, Fiji 
Phone: (+679) 990 56 20 

Miss Tupou’Tuah L. Baravilala 
Principal legal officer and Government focal 
point for Digital Government Transformation 
programme 
Email: tbaravilala@govnet.gov.fj 

Office of the Attorney-General  
PO BOX 2213 
Government building 
Suva, Fiji 
Phone: (+679) 330 98 66 

Kiribati 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ms Tiensi Teea 
Registrar 
Email:   tiensi@justice.gov.ki  
              tiensi.kaua@gmail.com 

Office of Registrar-General 
Ministry of Justice 
Tarawa, Kiribati 
Phone: (+686) 750-22809 

Mr. Tebiria Kabiriera 
Medical Coder and Analyst 
Health Information Unit 
Email:   tebkab@gmail.com 
 
Mr. Teanibuaka Tabunga 
Deputy Director of Public Health 
Email:   teanibuakatabunga@gmail.com 
              ddphs@mhms.gov.ki 
Phone:  (+686) 28100/28111 ext 211 

Ministry of Health and Medical 
Services 
Tarawa, Kiribati 
Phone;: (+686) 730 61 987 

Nauru Mrs Marilyn Deireragea 
Registrar Registry of Births, Deaths and 
Marriages 
Email: n.imtash@gmail.com 
 marley.deireragea@naurugov.nr  

Chief Secretary Department 
Nauru 
Phone: (+674) 5579214 

New Caledonia 
Nouvelle-Calédonie 

Mr Mathieu Galea 
Responsable du service de la Vie Citoyenne 
Email: mathieu.galea@ville-noumea.nc  
 
Mrs Yolande Naser 
Chef de Section Actes-Archives 
Email: yolande.naser@ville-noumea.nc 

Service de la Vie Citoyenne 
Mairie de Nouméa 
Nouméa, New Caledonia 
Phone: (+687) 27.31.15 

New Zealand 
Nouvelle Zélande 

Ms Carla Marie White 
Service Delivery Manager - Identity and 
Passports 
Email: Carla.white@dia.govt.nz 

The Department of Internal Affairs  
Level 9/99 Albert Street, 
Auckland 1010, New Zealand 
Phone: (+64) 093627933 
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Palau 
 
 
 

Ms. Efrecia Kazuma 
Clerk II 
Email: ekazuma@palausupremecourt.net 

Clerk of courts 
PO Box 248 
Koror, Palau 
Phone: (+680) 488-2607 / 4979  

Papua New Guinea 
Papouasie-Nouvelle-
Guinée 

Mr Noel Mobiha 
Registrar General 
Email: nmobiha@global.net.pg  
 
Mr Leslie Simon 
Manager Provincial Operations 
Email: leslie.simon@pngcir.gov.pg  
 

PNG Civil and Identity Registry 
Port Moresby, Papua New Guinea 
Phone: (+675) 313 30 00 

Samoa Mr. Tuautu Kalepo Tuautu 
Registrar 
Email: tuautu.kalepo@sbs.gov.ws 

Samoa Bureau of Statistics 
Apia, Samoa 
Phone: (+685) 32984 

Ms Noumea Loretta Teueli 
Assistant Attorney General 
Email: loretta@ag.gov.ws 
 

Office of the Attorney General 
PO Box 27, Apia, Samoa 
Phone: (+685) 20295/96 

Ms. Rumanusina Maua 
Assistant CEO – Health Information Systems & 
ICT 
Email:   r.maua@health.gov.ws 

Ministry of Health 
Private Bag 
Apia, Samoa 
Phone: (+685) 763 55 53 
 

Solomon Islands 
Iles Salomon 

Ms. Baakai Kamoriki 
Chief Medical Statistician 
Email:   bkamoriki@moh.gov.sb 

Ministry of Health and Medical 
Services 
PO BO 349, Honiara, Solomon Islands 
Phone:    (+677) 7863125 

Tokelau Mrs. Margaret Pedro 
Manager Support Services 
Email: margaret.pedro@tokelau.org.nz  

Department Transport & Support 
Services 
Savalalo, Apia, Samoa 
Phone: (+685) 777.4464 

Tonga Mrs. Temaleti Manakovi Pahulu 
Acting Chief Executive Officer for Justice and 
Deputy Secretary  
Email: tmapahulu@justice.gov.to 

Ministry of Justice & Prisons 
PO Box 130 
Corner of Kausela & Lavinia Road 
Fasi-Moe-Afi 
Nuku’Alofa, Tonga 
Phone:  (+676) 25618 

Mr. Andrew Toimoana 
Director of Information 
Email: atoimoana@mic.gov.to  
 
 

Ministry of MEIDECC 
Level 2 O.G. Sanft & Sons Building 
Western Corner of Taufa’ahau Road 
and Wellington Road 
Nuku’alofa, Tonga 
Phone:   (+676) 20120 

Tuvalu 
 

Ms. Kitele Tefoto 
Registration Officer 
Email: kitspitoi@gmail.com  
 

Office of the Attorney General 
Vaiaku, Funafuti, Tuvalu 
Phone: (+688) 20123 / 20128 

Mr. Karlos Lee Moresi 
Chief Executive Officer 
Email:    moresi.k.l@gmx.com 
 
 

Ministry of Health 
Funafuti, Tuvalu 
Phone: (+688) 700 22 45 
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Vanuatu Mr. Ettienne Ravo 
Acting Director 
Email:   eravo@vanuatu.gov.vu  

Civil Statistics Department 
PMB 9050, Port Vila, Vanuatu 
Phone: (+678) 25303 

Dr Posikai Samuel Tapo 
Director Corporate Service Policy and Planning 
Email:   pstapo@vanuatu.gov.vu 
 

Ministry of Health 
Port Vila, Vanuatu 
Phone: (+678) 73781274 

Wallis and Futuna 
Wallis et Futuna  
 

Mr Jean Paul Goepfert 
Director 
Email:   jpg.stats@mail.wf 
 
 

Service territorial de la statistique et 
des études économiques 
BP 638 - Falaleu Place Pukavila et 
RT1 
98600 – MATA UTU 
Phone :  (+681) 722403 

 
 
 
DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS 
PARTENAIRES DU DÉVELOPPEMENT 
 

Asian Health Information 
Network 

Dr Portia Fernandez-Marcello 
Director at UP Manila National Telehealth Center 
Founding AeHIN Member and Lead AeHIN Secretariat 
Email:   phfernandezmarcelo@up.edu.ph 
 
University of Philippine (UP) Manila National Telehealth Center 
3rd Floor Information Technology Center, Joaquin Gonzalez Compound 
Padre Faura St., Ermita 
Manila, Philippines 
 

Australian Institute of Health 
and Welfare 

Ms Bhattal Navreet 
Senior Project Manager 
Email:   navreetb@gmail.com 
My Health Record Data Unit 
 
Ms Vicki BENNETT 
Unit Head 
Email:   Vicki.Bennett@aihw.gov.au 
Phone:  (+61) 2 6244 1925 
 
Australian Institute of Health and Welfare 
Level 9, 1 Oxford Street 
Darlinghurst, NSW 2010, Australia 
Phone: (+61) 406986118 

Department of Foreign Affairs 
and Trade (DFAT) 
Ministère des Affaires 
étrangères et du Commerce 
 
 
 
 
 

Mrs Narelle Hallion 
Title  
Email: Narelle.Hallion@dfat.gov.au 
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
Pacific Security Engagement 
Pacific Security, Maritime and Climate Change Branch 
Pacific Strategy Division, Office of the Pacific 
R.G. Casey Building,  
Barton, ACT 0221, Australia 
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Mr Alan Bennett 
Title 
Email:   alan.ben@bigpond.net.au 
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
Gowrie ACT 2904, Australia 
Phone: (+61) 409452436 
 

Global Health Advocacy 
Incubator 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mrs Maryam Arif 
Legal Advisor 
Email: marif@advocacyincubator.org 
Global Health Advocacy Incubator 
Washington, DC, 20005, USA 
Phone: (+1) 2025173069 
 
 
Mrs Lynn Sferrazza 
Legal Advisor/Consultant 
Email: Lynnsf@gmail.com  
Global Health Advocacy Incubator 
Data for Health Initiative 
Vital Strategies, Global Health Advocacy Incubator 
New York, NY 10065, USA 
Phone: (+1) 5052905020 
 

Pacific Civil registrar’s network 
(PCRN) 

Mr Jeff Montgomery 
Registrar-General and General Manager 
Email: jeff.Montgomery@dia.govt.nz  
 
The Department of Internal Affairs Te Tari Taiwhenua 
45 Pipitea Street 
Wellington 6011, New Zealand 
Phone: (+64) 21818449 
 

Pacific Health information 
Network (PHIN) 

Mr Lauro VIVES  
PHIN Honorary Advisor 
Email:   lvives@gevityinc.com 
 
Pacific Health information Network (PHIN) 
Suite 350 375 Water Street 
Vancouver BC V6B 5C6S, Canada  
Phone: (+1) 306 501 1353 
 

Pacific Island Health Officers’ 
Association (PIHOA) 

Ms Haley Cash 
NCD Regional Epidemiologist for the USA PIs 
Email:   haleyc@pihoa.org 
 
Pacific Island Health Officers’ Association (PIHOA) 
737 Bishop St. Suite 2075 
Honolulu, HI 96813, Hawaii 
Phone: (+1) 808 5373131 
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United Nations Economic and 
Social Commission for Asia and 
the Pacific  (UNESCAP) 
Nations Unies Commission 
Économique et Sociale pour 
l’Asie et le Pacifique (CESAP) 

Mr David Rausis 
Associate Statistician 
Email: rausis@un.org 
 
United Nations Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific 
(ESCAP) 
Statistics Division, 
Bangkok 10200, Thailand 
Phone: (+66) 22882520 
 

United Nations International 
Children’s Emergency Fund 
(UNICEF) 
Fonds des Nations Unies pour 
l’enfance (UNICEF) 
 

Ms Brigitte Sonnois 
Chief of Child Protection 
Email: bsonnois@unicef.org 
 
Dr Frances VULIVULI 
Health and Nutrition Specialist 
Email:   fvulivuli@unicef.org 
 
UNICEF Pacific Multi-Country Office 
5th Floor, Fiji Development Bank Building 
360 Victoria Parade/ Private Mail Bag 
Suva, Fiji 
Phone: (+679 ) 805.8326 
 

World Bank  
Banque  Mondiale 
 
 
 

Ms Carol Dayo Obure 
Health Economist 
Email: cobure@worldbank.org  
Health and Nutrition and Population Global Practice  
Suva, Fiji 
Phone: (+679) 322 8913 
 
Mr James Neumann 
Senior Counsel, Digital Development 
Email:   jneumann@worldbank.org 
 
Mr Jonathan Marskell 
Operations Officer, Identification  for Development 
Email:   jmarskell@worldbank.org 
 
World Bank Group 
1818 H-Street NW 
Washington, DC 20433, USA 
Phone: (+1) 202-473-1948 
 

World Health Organisation 
(WHO) 
Organisation mondiale de la 
Santé (OMS) 
 
 
 
 
 

Mrs Katri Maria Kontio 
Technical Officer 
Email: kkontio@who.int 
WHO Division of Pacific Technical Support 
Division of Pacific Technical Support 
Level 4, Provident Plaza One 
Downtown Boulevard, 33 Ellery Street 
Suva, Fiji 
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Ms Rui Zhou 
Consultant 
Email:   zhour@who.int 
Health Intelligence and Innovation Unit 
Division of Health Systems/ Western Pacific Regional Office 
P.O. Box 2932 
Manila, Philippines 
Phone: (+63) 2 528 8001 
 
Mr Peter Dury 
Consultant 
Email:   druryconsultingltd@gmail.com 
Dury Consulting 
Phone:  (+44) 7789397285 / 1904701320 

 

 
 
PACIFIC CIVIL REGISTRAR’S NETWORK (PCRN) PARTNERS 

PCRN Partner Mr Graham Jones 
Group Business Development Manager 
Object Consulting Pty Ltd 
North Sydney, NSW 2060, Australia 
Email:   graham.jones@objectconsulting.com.au 
 
Mr Brett McDowall 
Chief Technology Officer 
Email:   brett.mcdowall@objectconsulting.com.au 
Object Consulting Pty Ltd 
North Sydney, NSW 2060, Australia 
 
Mr Jason Reeve 
Content Acquisition Manager Aus & NZ 
Email:   jreeve@ancestry.com 
Ancestry. Com 
Level 3, 387 George Street 
Sydney, NSW 2000, Australia 
 
Mr Jeffrey Quarrington 
Director 
National Identification and Registry Solutions 
Email:   jquarrin@cbnco.com 
Canadian Bank Note (PCRN Partner) 
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PACIFIC COMMUNITY (SPC)  
COMMUNAUTE DU PACIFIQUE  
  

Regional Office - Executive/ 
Bureau Régional - Exécutif 
 

Dr Audrey AUMUA 
Deputy Director-General / Directeur général adjoint 
Email: audreya@spc.int  
 

Statistics for Development 
Division (SDD) / Division  
statistique pour le 
développement          

Mr Epeli Waquanovovono 
Director Statistics for Development Division / Directeur de la Division 
statistique pour le développement          
Email:   epeliwa@spc.int 
 
Mr David Abbott 
Manager, Data Analysis and Dissemination/ Responsable de l’analyse et de la 
diffusion des données 
Email:   davidab@spc.int 
 
Mrs Gloria Mathenge 
Social Statistician (Civil Registration and Vital Statistics) / Spécialiste des 
statistiques sociales (statistiques et registres de l'état civil) 
Email:   gloriam@spc.int 
 
Mrs Gaelle Le Gall 
Information and Publication Officer/ Spécialiste de l’information et de la 
publication 
Email : gaellelg@spc.int 
 
Mrs Sandra Gianini 
Finance and Administration officer/ Chargée des finance et de 
l’administration  
Email:   sandrag@spc.int 
 
Mrs Christine Bury 
Administration Assistante / Secretary to the workshop 
Assistante administrative / Secrétaire à l’atelier 
Email:   christineb@scp.int 
 
Rapporteuring / Rapporteur 
Mrs Angela Templeton 
New Zealand 
Email:   templetona@gmail.com 
 
 
 

Public Health Division / 
Division de la santé Publique 

Dr Paula VIVILI 
Director, Public Health Division/Directeur de la Division santé publique 
Email:   paulav@spc.int  
 
Mr Taniela Sunia SOAKAI 
Deputy Director, Public Health Division/Directeur adjoint de la Division santé 
publique 
Email:   sunias@spc.int    
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Dr Ilisapeci KUBUABOLA 
NCD Adviser M&E and Surveillance/Conseillère en maladies non 
transmissibles (suivi, évaluation et surveillance)  
Email:   ilisapecik@spc.int  
 
Dr Revite KIRITION 
Policy, Planning and Performance Adviser/Conseiller en politique, 
planification et suivi des résultats 
Email: revitek@spc.int 
 
Ms Odile ROLLAND 
Division Administrator/Administrateur de la Division santé publique 
Email: odiler@spc.int 
 

Translation and interpretation/  
Traduction et interprétation 
 

Mr Roy Benyon 
Team Leader, Translation and Interpretation/Chef d'équipe, traduction et 
interprétation 
Email: royb@spc.int 
 
Ms Christelle Petite 
Conference Interpreter/Translator (French)/ Interprète de 
conférence/traductrice (langue française) 
Email: christellep@spc.int 
 
Ms Valérie Hassan 
Conference Interpreter/Translator (French)/ Interprète de 
conférence/traductrice (langue française) 
Email: valerieh@spc.int 
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